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AUTHORITY

Tina Kotek, Governor

September 17, 2025

Antonio Verduzco

antonio@sotervineyards.com

Soter Vineyards

PO Box 430

Carlton, OR 97111 Letter sent via email only.

Re: Well #1 (YAMH53009), well #2 (YAMH59102), three 4,000-gal tanks, one 20,000-
gal tank, pressure tanks, and UV & cartridges for secondary treatment
Soter Vineyards (PWS ID# 95701)
Conditional Approval (PR#19-2023)

Dear Mr. Verduzco,

Thank you for the plan review information

submitted to the Oregon Health Authority’s Drinking £ ren
Water Services (DWS) for the water system
(described below) for Soter Vineyards, which is
licensed and regulated by the Oregon Dept. of
Agriculture.

On March 28, 2023, our office received a Soter Vineyardsilastiig]
schematic and list of processes. A site plan and oo, A
well log were submitted on February 27, 2023. A
plan review fee of $825 was received on February
16, 2023. At that time, the project included a well
(well ID YAMH 53009), drilled to a depth of 280 feet
in May of 2002, two 4,000 gallon storage tanks,
several pressure tanks, Harmsco filters and UV
(NSF-55 Class B) for which a Site Plan Approval
letter was issued by our office (signed by Carrie
Gentry) on April 21, 2023.

Since that time, a second “new well” constructed in 2022 (YAMH59102) is in use and has
been added to this plan review. A third 4,000-gallon tank and one 20,000-gallon tank is
also now added to this plan review.
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Exemption from engineered plans:

Under OAR 333-061-0060(1)(b), submittals must be prepared by a Professional Engineer
registered in Oregon, unless exempted by DWS. An exemption was granted for this
submittal. Note that by utilizing this exemption, the water system takes full
responsibility for the design of the project.

Water system classification — TNC:

Located at 10880 NE Mineral Springs Rd, Carlton, OR 97111, the Soter Vineyard tasting
room (https://www.sotervineyards.com/) located on Mineral Springs Ranch (MSR) was
activated as a new transient non-community (TNC) water system on January 27, 2023 as
shown on our website at: https://yourwater.oregon.gov/inventory.php?pwsno=95701. This
TNC classification is based on the system serving an average daily population of 80
through 2 connections.

Project description:

The project now includes a review of pre-existing facilities consisting of:

o Two wells - SRC-AA “old well” #1 - YAMH53009 (5-23-02 original construction log) &
YAMH53359 (5-12-03 recondition) and SRC-BA “new well” #2 - YAMH59102 (9-21-22
original construction log),
Three (3) 4,000-gallon buried concrete storage tanks,
One (1) 20,000-gallon storage tank (tank #4) — fills tanks #1, #2, and #3,
Four (4) 4.4-gallon NSF-61 Amtrol Well-X-Trol Model #WX-102 pressure tanks,
Four (4) 4.8-gallon diaphragm NSF-61 Jet-Rite Model #PJR-15 pressure tanks,
Five (5) 119-gallon NSF-61 WellMate Model #WM-35WB pressure tanks,
Six (6) Viqua/Trojan UVMax Model #F4 NSF-55 Class B UV units with lamp #602807
(secondary treatment & not approved for total coliform or 4-log viral disinfection),
One (1) Fleck 2510SXT Digital Control Water Softening System,
Various carbon and cartridge filters (secondary treatment & not approved for pathogen
removal)

0 O O O O O

O

Waterlines located on private property fall under local plumbing code and were not included
in this review.

This project has been assigned plan review #19-2023 and can be tracked online at:
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/planreview.php?pwsno=95701.
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Other wells in the area:

There are several wells in the area as shown below, however, this review only covers the
“old” and “new” wells as shown.

Old Well - YAMI 53009 |
New Well - YAMH 5910

YAMH 4933
YAMH 53008

Any additional wells intended for public water system sources need to be constructed in
accordance with the following standards.

1) Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 333-061-0050(2), viewable online at:
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLAN
REVIEW/Documents/OAR-333-061-0050.pdf#page=2 and

2) Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) general standards for the construction
and maintenance of water wells in Oregon as prescribed in OAR chapter 690, divisions
200 through 220, viewable online at:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/Documents/Ch%20690%20Div%20200;%2020230206.pdf
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Well evalution results — SRC-AA and SRC-BA:

The following two wells were evaluated by OHA-Drinking Water Services geologist, Tom
Pattee:
e SRC-AA “old well” #1 - YAMH53009 (5-23-02 original construction log) &
YAMH53359 (5-12-03 recondition) and

e SRC-BA “new well” #2 - YAMH59102 (9-21-22 original construction log),

Both wells were determined by our geologist to be adquately constructed into confined
aquifers and not highly sensitive to local land use practices. However, should chemical
and/or bacteria monitoring results from the wells suggest that there is a pathway for
contaminants originating at the surface to enter the aquifer system, the senstivitiy of the
aquifer characteristics will be re-evaluated. More details regarding the well evaluations is
included at the end of this letter (see pages 12 and 16).

0ld Well- New well-

Water rights:

Water right requirements need to be met as administered by the Oregon Water Resources
Dept (OWRD). Please contact Joel Plahn (cc’d on this letter) for more information
regarding water right requirements for the intended use.

Joel Plahn

District 22 Watermaster
503-508-2394 (cell)
Joel.M.PLAHN@water.oregon.gov
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Nine (9) conditions to be met for Final Approval:

The system is granted Conditional Approval, which means that for Final Approval, the
following nine (9) conditions will need to be met.

Note that the following conditions are required under our construction standards as
indicated in the Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) cited as follows:

333-061-0050(1) - general requirements (page 1)
333-061-0050(2)(a) — groundwater wells (page 2)
333-061-0050(6)(a) — storage tanks (page 20)

333-061-0050(10) — disinfection of facilities (page 24), and
333-061-0061(2)(b) — requirements for technical capacity (page 273)

These OARSs are viewable online at:
https.:.//www.oreqon.qov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PL
ANREVIEW/Documents/OAR-333-061-0050.pdf

The nine (9) conditions are listed as follows:

OAR 333-061-0050(1) — General

1. O Materials in contact with well water are designed for potable water service and
meet NSF Standard 61 (including the UV unit, cartridge filter & pressure tanks).

OAR 333-061-0050(2)(a) — Groundwater Wells

2. O Ownership or easement requirements are met as required under OAR 333-
061-0050(2)(a)(B), which states as follows:

(B) The area within 100 feet of the well shall be owned by the water suppher,
or a perpetual restrictive easement shall be obtained by the water supplier
for all land (with the exception of public righis-of-way) within 100 feet
of the well. The easement shall be recorded with the county in which the
well 1s located and with the recorded deed to the property. A certified
true copy shall be filed with the Authority.
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3. O Wells are protected from contamination from the roadway (located within
100-ft of the new well) and other hazards as listed in OAR 333-061-
0050(2)(a)(E). The information submitted did not show setbacks from the wells.
Specifically, please provide a statement that there are no pressure sewer lines or
septic drain fields within 50 feet of the well and no gravity sewer lines, or septic tanks
within 100 feet of the well. Although a roadway appears to be located within 100 feet
of both wells, since the wells are drilled into confined aquifers and located near a
road, OAR 333-061-0050(2)(a)(D) applies. This rule allows DWS to waive the
setback requirement for a road that is located within 100’ of a well. To approve this
setback issue, information must be submitted that demonstrates how the well is
“...protected against contamination from surface runoff or hazardous liquids which
may be spilled on the roadway and is protected from unauthorized access”. More
information about requesting waivers from constrcution standards is provided
following this list of conditions.

4. O Raw water (pre-treatment) sample taps are provided at each wellhead.

5. O Raw water samples are taken from each well, including coliform bacteria, nitrate,
and arsenic.

OAR 333-061-0050(6)(a) — Storage tanks

6. O If the interior surface of the buried water storage tanks has a protective coating,
the coating shall meet the requirements of NSF Standard 61: Drinking Water System
Components - Health Effects or equivalent.

7. O The buried storage tanks are equipped with:

a) a watertight roof;

b) An access hatch to permit entry to the interior for cleaning and
maintenance. When the access hatch is on the roof of the tank there shall
be a curbing around the opening and a lockable watertight cover that
overlaps the curbing;

c) Aninternal ladder of durable material if the only hatch is on the roof;

d) One or more screened vents shall be provided above the highest water
level to permit circulation of air above the water in the tank and exclude
insects, birds, and rodents;

e) A drain shall be provided at the lowest point in the bottom of the tank;

f) An overflow of sufficient diameter to handle the maximum flow into the
tank shall be provided at or near the top of the sidewall.
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g) The outlet ends of the drain and overflow shall be fitted with angle-flap

valves or equivalent protection and shall

discharge to a watercourse or

storm drain capable of accommodating the flow with a vertical separation
between the bottom of the pipe and top of the receiving body or structure;

h) A siltstop shall be provided at the outlet pipe;

i) Where a single inlet/outlet pipe is to remain and the tank floats on the
system, provisions shall be made to insure an adequate exchange of
water and to prevent degradation of the water quality and to assure
disinfection levels are detectable throughout the distribution system;

]) Afence or other method of vandal deterrence shall be provided around

the tank;
OAR 333-061-0050(10) — Disinfection of Facilities

8. O New facilities such as a new well or existing facilties if modified are disinfected,
flushed, and tested (coliform bacteria presence/absence test) following construction

in conformance with OAR 333-061-0050(10).

OAR 333-061-0061(2)(b) — Requirements for Technical Capacity

9. O The land use complies with local land use regulations and is approved by the local
land use authority (e.g., City or Yamhill County planning dept.) as demonstrated in a

Conditional Use Permit. AlterntiVEly, the (b)  Requirements for Technical Capacity.

(A)

following form (provided as a linked pdf or

a linked MS Word doucment) may be B)
filled out and submitted to the local land
use authority for their signature and then ©

submitted to demonstrate this
requirement.

(D)

The water system must comply with the local land use requirements of
OAR 333-061-0062, including submission to the Authority of evidence
of approval by the local land use authority.

The water system must comply with plan submission and review
requirements of OAR 333-061-0060, and plans submitted must comply
with construction standards in OAR 333-061-0050.

The owner of a new water system must demonstrate a valid water right
permit as required and prescribed by the Oregon Water Resources
Department (ORS chapter 537).

The water system must submit initial water quality test results
demonstrating compliance with applicable MCLs (OAR 333-061-0030),
and applicable treatment requirements and performance standards (OAR

333-061-0032 and 0034).

Land Use Form = PDF or ¥l MSWord

(These forms are also available on our website at:

https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PL

ANREVIEW/Pages/index.aspx#landusestatement)

OAR 333-061-0061(2)(b) also includes other requirements as shown below:
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/RU

LES/Documents/pwsrules.pdfffpage=273
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Construction standard waiver process:

As provided under 2! OAR 333-061-0055 (end of page 26), Drinking Water Services may
grant waivers from construction standards under some conditions (e.g., the absence of
pressure tank bypass piping or an internal tank ladder). The construction standards waiver
application is available as a ¥ fillable MS Word or a == PDF document on our website at:

https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANRE
VIEW/Pages/index.aspx#waiver

Steps needed to obtain Final Approval:

Until documentation showing how these conditions have been met, and Final
Approval has been granted, the system is not approved for use.

To close out this project and request final approval, please fill out the Project Final
Approval Elrequest form and email it me at evan.e.hofeld@oha.oregon.gov along with any
supplemental documentation showing how the above conditions have been met (be sure to
reference Plan Review #19-2023 and public water system (PWS) ID #95701).

Supplemental documentation may include one or more of the following:
v' Laboratory test results for arsenic, nitrate, and coliform bacteria from the wells.
v Photos of the
o sample taps (pre- and post-treatment),
o plans/schematics showing the tank inlet, outlet, and overflow piping,
o the tanks showing the hatch open, closed, and locked as well as the overflow
terminating in a flap valve and/or screen,
o etc.
v A description of how new facilities were disinfected, flushed, and tested (coliform
bacteria presence/absence test results) following construction in conformance with
OAR 333-061-0050(10).

You may also find it helpful to refer to this guidance for assistance with
disinfection:

https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HealthyEnvironments/DrinkingWater/Operatio
ns/Pages/shockchlorination.aspx.
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Information contained on subsequent pages of this letter includes maps and photos of the
water system along with:

v" A general system description,
v Source information including:
o An evaluation from our geologist for well #1 (SRC-AA — old well) and well #2
(SRC-BA — new well),
o Well logs, and
o Maps and photos of the wells,
v' Photos of secondary treatment (UV and cartridge filters), and
v’ Storage tank and pressure tank information and photos.

If you have any questions, please feel free to email me at evan.e.hofeld@oha.oregon.gov
or call me at 971-200-0288.

Sincerely,
Evan Hofeld, PE

Regional Engineer
Drinking Water Services

CC: Chris Fladwood, Soter Vineyards — chrisf@sotervineyards.com
Mitchell Alston, Oregon Vineyard Supply — mitchell.alston@ovs.com
Sarah Schwab, Oregon Dept of Agriculture (ODA) — Drinkingwater@oda.oregon.gov
Wyatt Faulkner, ODA - Wyatt. FAULKNER@oda.oregon.gov
Melissa Wong, Yamhill County Public Health - wongm@yamhillcounty.gov
Tommy Laird, Oregon Water Resources Dept. - Tommy.k.laird@water.oregon.gov
Travis Kelly, Oregon Water Resources Dept. - Travis.N.Kelly@water.oregon.gov
Joel Plahn, Oregon Water Resources Dept. - Joel.M.PLAHN@water.oregon.gov
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Description of facilites reviewed under Plan Review #19-2023

General water system description:

Soter Vineyard (https://www.sotervineyards.com) is classified as a transient non-community
system, is licensed by the Oregon Dept of Agriculture and has been assigned public water
system ID# 95701 as shown online at:
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/inventory.php?pwsno=95701

Located at 10880 NE Mineral Springs Rd, Carlton, OR 97111, the Soter Vineyard tasting
room located on Mineral Springs Ranch (MSR) was activated as a new transient non-
community (TNC) water system on January 27, 2023 as shown on our website at:
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/inventory.php?pwsno=95701.

This TNC classification is based on the system serving an average daily population of 80
through 2 connections. SOTER

The water system consists of:

o Two wells - SRC-AA “old well” #1 - YAMHS53009 (5-23-02
original construction log) & YAMH53359 (5-12-03 recondition)
and SRC-BA “new well” #2 - YAMH59102 (9-21-22 original
construction log), S

Y
NE Yamhill Rd"

o Three (3) 4,000-gallon buried concrete storage tanks, ny

o One (1) 20,000-gallon storage tank (tank #4) — fills tanks #1, ‘
#2, and #3,

o Four (4) 4.4-gallon NSF-61 Amtrol Well-X-Trol Model #WX-
102 pressure tanks,

o Four (4) 4.8-gallon diaphragm NSF-61 Jet-Rite Model #PJR-
15 pressure tanks,

o Five (5) 119-gallon NSF-61 WellMate Model #WM-35WB
pressure tanks,

o Six (6) Viqua/Trojan UVMax Model #F4 NSF-55 Class B UV
units with lamp #602807 (secondary treatment & not
approved for total coliform or 4-log viral disinfection),

o One (1) Fleck 2510SXT Digital Control Water Softening System,

o Various carbon and cartridge filters (secondary treatment & not approved for pathogen
removal)

Soter VineyardsiTastingl

Room, bylreservation¥y & r X 3
BT N B
— > “
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Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)
September 17, 2025

There are several wells in the area as shown below, however, this review only covers the
“old” and “new” wells as shown below.

Wells in the area:

Old Well - YAMH 53009 |
'AMH 59

YAMH 4933
YAMH 53008

Well Information

Source ID#: SRC- AA BA
Source Name:| Old Well | New Well
Well log available?”| (Y [N [KY [N
Well log ID (e.g., COLU123, L12345)] L51957 L147380
Yes No Yes No
Well active? ... (] 2 :
Old Well - YAMH 53009 - Log Piess adaplor? .. X0 X0
@ Sanitary seal & casing watemght'i R Z L | Z L |
o Raw water sample tap? ........... : Z : Z
_ _ @ Treated water sample tap? DN!A K [ X [
NeW We” YAMH 59102 Loq e |f vented, properly screened? ... Z : Z :
o Wellhead protected from flooding? ........... XK [ XK [
Concrete slab around casing?.......... 0 X 0 X
YAMH 4933 - Loq Casing height >12-in. above slab!grade'? X [ X [
Flowmeter?. ... K [ K O
Pressure gauge? ............. XK O XK [
YAMH 53008 . Loq Pump to waste plp\ng'? e O X O X
# Well meets setbacks from hazards’-‘ I Z : : Z
If no, identify list of hazard(s) within the Gravel
setback and the distance to the road &
. . . hazard.................c pasture
Well information the old and new well gathering HAZARD:
during a suvery conducted June 17, 2025 by the DISTANCE (it ) 30-50
Oregon Dept. of Agriculture is shown at right. Protective housing? ... 1 T1 | B4 LI
If yes, does it have:
Light? oovvvoeee. (] ]
Floordraln‘? e . : Z : Z
Well pump removal prowsmn? . 0 X O X
Pump Type: (vertical turbine, submersible,
centrifugal, shallow jet, deep jet) sub sub
Bearing lubrication: (oil, or water). ... water water
Pumping capacity (gpm)....................... 60 60

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
www.healthoregon.org/dws


https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/wl_details.aspx?wl_id=320351
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=YAMH&wl_nbr=53009
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/wl_details.aspx?wl_id=597509
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=YAMH&wl_nbr=59102
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/wl_details.aspx?wl_id=285356
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=YAMH&wl_nbr=4933
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/wl_details.aspx?wl_id=320350
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=YAMH&wl_nbr=53008

Soter Vineyards (PWS #95701)
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Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)

September 17, 2025

SRC-AA “Old” Well #1 L51957 Evaluation Results from OHA Geologist Tom Pattee

|As Built Well Construction Evaluation for Plan Review and/or Setback Waiver:

B Well/Spring meets current construction standards.
[0 WRD special construction standards, see well log or Comments.
[[] Well/Spring construction does not meet construction standards.
[ Not sealed to appropriate depth. Recommended depth:
[] Not appropriate sea materia?s
[] Open to more than one aquifer
[J Seal info missing or unknown
[ Seal not constructed properly (O Insufficient sealant volume O Insufficient annular space)

[] Susceptible construction, but grandfathered source. Consider for reconstruction if nitrate > Smg/L or
confirmed £. coli at source.
[] Susceptible well construction, not approved for use.

Comments: This well was drilled to a depth of 280 ft and is cased to a depth of 102 fi. The casing seal

extends to a depth of 100 ft, 11 fi into a low permeability sandstone that overlies the aquifer. A perforated liner

was placed in the well to help keep the borehole open below the casing. A vear later the well was reconditioned
land the liner was replaced with a screened liner and sand filter pack. Water enters the well through the uncased

ortion of the well between 102 and 280 ft below ground. Sensitivity Analysis results suggest that well

construction does not contribute to the overall sensitivity of this water source to local land use practices.

Nature of Aquifer Evaluation:

Aquifer Nature: Confined aquifer [[] Semi-confined aquifer [] Unconfined aquifer
Comments: This well draws water from a deep confined sandstone aquifer. The water-bearing layer within

the sandstone occurs at a depth of 154 ft and is overlain by 65 ft of sandstone of low permeability that acts as a
confining layer. Water within the water-bearing sandstone layer is under pressure, rising 80 ft above the water-
bearing zone to a depth of 74 ft below ground. Sensitivity Analysis results. at this time. suggest that the aquifer

characteristics are not highly sensitive to local land use practices. However, no monitoring results are on record
as of 03/08/2023. Should chemical and/or bacteria monitoring results suggest that there is a pathway for
contaminants originating at the surface to enter the aquifer system, the sensitivity of the aquifer characteristics
will be re-evaluated. :

Link to WRD Well Mapping Tool:

Reviewed by: Tom Pattee, R. G. Date: 03/09/2023

https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/wl details.aspx?wl id=320351

Link to GoogleMaps:
https://maps.app.go0.gl/d59Tsva2ijokm7ym6

Link to Well Logs:

YAMH53009 (2002 original construction log)

https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl county code=YAMH&wI

nbr=53009

YAMH53359 (2003 recondition)

https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl| county code=YAMH&wI

nbr=53359

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694

www.healthoregon.org/dws


https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/wl_details.aspx?wl_id=320351
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/wl_details.aspx?wl_id=320351
https://maps.app.goo.gl/d59Tsva2ij6km7ym6
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=YAMH&wl_nbr=53009
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=YAMH&wl_nbr=53009
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=YAMH&wl_nbr=53009
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=YAMH&wl_nbr=53359
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=YAMH&wl_nbr=53359
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=YAMH&wl_nbr=53359

Soter Vineyards (PWS #95701)

Page 13 of 29

Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)

September 17, 2025

SRC-AA — Old Well #1 - YAMH53009 (2002 original construction log) — L51957

(1) TYEE OF NORE: NEK WELL
(3} DRILL NETEOD: ROTARY ATR

YAMH 53009
State of Qregon State Well ID L31957
HATER MELL REPORT (2 required by ORS 537.765) Page lof 1 Start Card 145260
(1) CWNER: Rell ¥o. 2144 (3] LOCATION OF WELL by legal description: .
Bawe  TONY SOTER County YAMHTLL fat, " 'Y Lo, " 10
Address POB 21 Tounship 3 § Bange 4 W W,
city  OMVILLE St G Iip b4%62 Section 23 £ 4 BN
Tar Lot 1400 Lot Block Subdivision

Street Address af Well (o nearest Address)
X FRON LOTANINERAL SFRINGS RD CARLTON, OR

ARRE

Texperature of water 54
¥ag water analysis dore? YES By whon BSD

Depth of strata 59

Depth Artesian Flow Poand ___
Reason for water not suitable for use NINERAL/MUDDY

+

[10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
{4) FROPOSED USE: DOMESTIC 91 ft. below land surface. Tate 05/23,02
Artesian pressure 1b per sguare in, Date
(5) BURE HOLE CONSTRUCTTON:
Special Construction Approval HO  Depth of Empl Bell 20 £t|(11) WATER BEARTHG ZONES:
upm;m ised W0 Type Depth at yhich water vas First found 59
SEAL To Est Flow Rate L.
Dian. rm To  Material From T Amount 5! & ] L]
10 0 100 BENTONITE CHIP 0 26 i1 154 17 60 51
1] 100 280 CEMENT W/GEL 26 MDD 24 SAX I J— J—
Seal placenant wethod C AND FOURED = (L2} WELL LOG: .
Backfill: from ____ ft to ___ft Material ) Ground elevation 400
Gravel: from _ ft to__ Pt Sire Material Frm To SN
TOP S0IL 0 §
(&) CASING,/LINER: CLAY, BROWS/RED W/SOME SAKD § K]
Diam. From To  Gauge Naterial Commection SAKDSTONE, RED, WEATHERED W/CLAY N
rasing 6 # STEEL WELDED SANDSTONE, GRAY, FINE GRAIN B
— SANDSTONE, GRAY, NEDIOM GRATN
- STRATIFIED WITH COMRSE SANDSTONE JLTR TR
—_— e e CLAYSTONE, CRAY B un
Liner 4 0 280 SDE26 PLASTIC WELDED
Final Location of shoe[s] 107
(7) PERFORATIONS /SCREENS:
[¥] Perf. Method ELECTRIC SAM [DAVE PAYSINGER, BLUE WATER DRILLING 00,
[L] Soreens Type Material (503) 858-778
Slot Tele/pipe -
frem To Size Wumber Dism. Size  Casing/liner —
0 ] " n LINER -
. Tate started 03/22/02 Conpleted 05/23/02
- . — (unbended) Water Well Constructar Certification: I certify that
o the vork I perforned on the construction, alteration, or aband-
omment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply
() WELL TESTS: Minimm testing time is 1 hour well construction standards. Materils used and inforsation
Test type AIR reported above are true to my best Inowledge and belief,
Drw- Drill stea WiC Humber
Yield GM at Tire Siqned Tate
0 1hr.
0 2 (bended) Mater Well Constructar Certification: T acoept respon

sibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonsent work
perforned on this well during the comstruction dates reported
above. Al work perforned during this tive is in conpliance

nimmm Bat §UppLy vell construction standards. This
report is e bos i keowledge and belief,
) ; WiC Number 1438
Signed  Date 052302

URIGINAL & PIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPTARTHENT SECOND COPY - CONSTRUCTOR m&! - CUSTOMER

3B0%C 10/31

RECEIVEI

JUN 1 8 2002

WATER AESOUR
SALEM, DR EégNm

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
www.healthoregon.org/dws


https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=YAMH&wl_nbr=53009
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/wl_details.aspx?wl_id=320351
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Soter Vineyards (PWS #95701)
Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)
September 17, 2025

SRC-AA — Old Well #1 - YAMH53359 (2003 recondition) — L51957

YAMH 53359
State af Oregon State Wall 1D 151957
WATER WELL BEPORT (as required by ORS 537,765) Fage lof 1 Start Card § 151270
1) OWNER: well Mo, 2104 (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description: )
Bame  TONY SOTER County YAMHILL lat. " ! Long. "' *
Address POB 21 Towrskip 1§ Range 4 W WL
clty  OAEVILLE sten Zip mesel Section 13 SE |
Tax [ot 400 Lot Hlock Sabdivizion
(1) TYEE OF WORK: RECONDITION Street dddress of Well [or nearest Address)

¥E MINERAL SPRINGS 5D CARLTON, 0B

{3) DRILE NETHOD: ROTARY AIR
(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:

[4) PROPSED D5E: DOMESTIC i ft, below land surface, Dete 05103
Artesiam pressure ____ 1b per sgeare in. Date _

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:
Special Construction Approval W0 Depth of fﬂ:q]l Well 261 ft|(11) WATER BERRTHG ORES:
B:plnsms used ¥ Type Depth at which vater was first fomnd ___

SEAL Froa i) Est Flow Rate WL
Diam, Pru To  Material frem To  Amomnt —
I — — o — —_ — I —
Se3] placement method WA {12) WELL LOG:
Backfill: frow 361 ft to 280 ft Material CAVING SLooGH ) Cround elevatiom
Gravel: from%5 ft to 6l ft Size  GN9 SAND Material From To S
RENOVE EXISTING LINER AND REFLACE WITH
(&) CASING,/LINER: SCREENED LINER AND SAND FILTER PACE.
Dism. From To  Gauge Materdal Connection CLIANED AND EEDEVELOPED WELL W/AIR.
Casimg N0 OTHER ALTERATICN PERFOBNED,
— - — RECFEIVED
Liner 4 2 261  SOR2E PLASTIC WELDED I
- n
Final Locatlon of shoe(s) UN 0§ 2003
WAITEY: ; 2ol fl‘r-“
(7} PERPORATIONS/SCREERS: SALER JAFSON
[} Perf. Methed [AVE PAYSTNGER, BLOE MATER DAILLING 0,
[¥] Sress Wype  SLOTTED Naterisl PiC (50) Beg-TaT
Slot Tele/pipe —— —
froe  To Size Wamber Dlap.  Sle  Casing/liner —
180 260 o e LINER e
o Date started 05/12/03 Completsd 051203
—_— e {unbomded) Mater Well Constructor Oertificstion: 1 certify that
e the wark 1 perferned on the construction, alteraticn, or aband-
amment: of this well is in corpliance with Oregon water supply
[8) WELL TESTS: Minimmm testing time is 1 bowr well constroction standards, Materials used and imformation
Test type AIR reported above are troe to oy best knowledge and belief,
s Drill sten Wi Bumber
Yield GEN donm it Tize Siqned Dte
1] I 50 1he.
5 I 160 1 (bended) Water Well Comstructer Certification: I accept respan-
_ . sibility for the constroction, alteration, or abandomment wark
- - o o performed on this well daring the construction dates reparted
abore, Al mk part‘-:mﬂ diring this tine iz in conpliance
Temperature of water S3F Depth Artesisn Flow Found | with Oregon we ell ponstruction standards, This
Wz vater aralysis done? YES By whom TDS34dD repart is trog A of by howledge and belief,
Reasen for waker not suitable for use - WHC Humber 1838
Depth of strata ___ Sigad Date 05/12/03

CRICINAL & FIRST OOFY - WATER RESOURCES DEPTARTNENT SECOND OOPT = CONSTRICTOR ﬂmflrmf: CUETONER 9A0GC 10791

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
www.healthoregon.org/dws


https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=YAMH&wl_nbr=53359
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/wl_details.aspx?wl_id=320351
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Soter Vineyards (PWS #95701)
Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)
September 17, 2025

SRC-AA — Old Well #1 - YAMH53359 (2025 survey photos) — L51957

Old Well-

Old Well - YAMH 53009
New Well - YAMH 59102
YAMH 4933
YAMH 53008

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
www.healthoregon.org/dws


https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=YAMH&wl_nbr=53359
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/wl_details.aspx?wl_id=320351

Soter Vineyards (PWS #95701)
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Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)

September 17, 2025

SRC-BA - “New” Well #2 (YAMH59102) Evaluation Results from OHA Geologist Tom Pattee

IAs Built Well Construction Evaluation for Plan Review and/or Setback Waiver:

B Well/Spring meets current construction standards.
[] WRD special construction standards, see well log or Comments.

(] Well/Spring construction does not meet construction standards.
] Not sealed to appropriate depth. Recommended depth:
] Not appropriate seal materials
Open to more than one aquifer
L] Seal info missing or unknown
[ Seal not constructed properly (O Insufficient sealant volume O Insufficient annular space)

] Susceptible construction, but grandfathered source. Consider for reconstruction if nitrate > Smg/L or
confirmed E. coli at source.
[] Susceptible well construction, not approved for use.

Comments: This well was drilled to a depth of 260 ft and is cased to a depth of 100 ft. The casing seal
extends to a depth of 90 ft, 5 ft into a low permeability siltstone that overlies the aquifer. The bottom of the
hole is backfilled to a depth of 217 ft with borehole slough. A gravel filter pack was installed outside the casin
from 90 to 198 fi below ground. Water can enter the well through the filter pack and the perforations in the

casing that occur below the casing seal. Sensitivity Analysis results suggest that well construction does not
contribute to the overall sensitivity of this water source.

INature of Aquifer Evaluation:

Aquifer Nature: B Confined aquifer [ Semi-confined aquifer [[] Unconfined aquifer
Comments: This well draws water from a deep fractured siltstone aquifer. The well log identifies the water-
bearing zone as occurring between 100 and 160 ft below ground. The water-bearing zone is overlain by 90 ft of]
siltstone, silt, and clay, all of low permeability that act as a confining laver. Water within the siltstone is under
ressure, rising 39 ft above where it was first encountered to a depth of 41 ft. Sensitivity Analysis results, at
is time. suggest that the aquifer characteristics are not highly sensitive to local land use practices. However.
lno monitoring results are on record as of 09/15/2025. Should chemical and/or bacteria monitoring results

uggest that there is a pathway for chemicals originating at the surface to enter the aquifer, the sensitivity of the
Fﬁuifer will be re-evaluated.

Link to WRD Well Mapping Tool:

Reviewed by: Tom Pattee, R. G. Date: 09/15/2025

t=r— 7

https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/wl details.aspx?wl id=597509

Link to GoogleMaps:
https://maps.app.goo.gl/d59Tsva2iiokm7ym6

Link to Exempt Use Map:

https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?Type=ExemptUseOwnerMap

&wl tag nbr=147380

Link to Well Log:
YAMH59102 (2022 original construction log)

https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl county code=YAMH&wI

nbr=59102

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694

www.healthoregon.org/dws


https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/wl_details.aspx?wl_id=597509
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/wl_details.aspx?wl_id=597509
https://maps.app.goo.gl/d59Tsva2ij6km7ym6
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?Type=ExemptUseOwnerMap&wl_tag_nbr=147380
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?Type=ExemptUseOwnerMap&wl_tag_nbr=147380
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/wl_details.aspx?wl_id=597509
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=YAMH&wl_nbr=59102
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=YAMH&wl_nbr=59102
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Soter Vineyards (PWS #95701)

Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)
September 17, 2025

SRC-BA — New Well #2 - YAMH59102 (2022 original construction log) — L147380

Amended 14202z mmmmmmmmmmmmmmm——— N - i
STATE OF OREGON YAMH 59107 WELL LD LABELS L 29350
WATER SUPFLY WELL REFORT START CARD # | jjsnass
. " 2/30/2022 ORIGINAL LOG #
(1) LAND OWXER Cramer Well LI,
"_""'N“m* TONY — Last Nome SOTER (%) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
‘1’;"“"" ;‘::J: ";“”'*‘ LLC Comty vammii__ Tup 00§ NS Ragedil W E'WWM
Al PR _ T Sec 34 NW  dofthe SW 14 Tax Lot 130
City 2 H.m:“l i T Zip Tex Map Mumber Lot
r /i N C
(2) TYPE OF “ORK,\m ew Wel Q epening ™ Coaversion . P : o 353501 100 DAIS or DD
(1a) - ration {complete 2a Abandonmessicomplete fa) (| - ’ *or 12515387000 DME or DD
Dia  + From To  Gouuge Sd Plste W4 Thed (¥ Strect addrecs af well () Nearest address
Casing:[ | L1 I I NE
Msserial J
Seal:| |
(3) GRILL. METH {10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
Rotary Air Rotary bMusd Cable Auager shile Mud Date  SWlipsi)  +  SWLifi)
Hkt::t ang D“}LHM D D DL [Existing Well "Pre-Alicration | |
Eamnpleted Well larrgmrr | | 4]
(4) PROPOSED USE X | Donsestic Dlrr@um Dt'onunumq.- len@.'.msinn?lj Dy Hole? D
Industrizl’ Commericial || Livestock DLlcwal.cnny WATER BEARING ZONES Dlepth water was firsi fod LA
Thensal [[injection [3e] other _WINE TASTING ROOM SWLDse  From Ta Es Flow SWLipsil + SWLifi)
(%) BORE HOLE CONSTHRUCTION SpctulsmrdD|Ann:h copyl|  [omanz T T Tl T
Diepth of Completed Well 217.00 it
BORE HOLE SEAL socks.
Dis From Ta Pdaterial From Te Am |hs
10 0 200 | [Besmice [ o [ 25 Jeals 1]
[ 204y 2y Calculated | 5.1
Cernans [ a5 ] uls ] -
Calculated (11} WELL LOG Giround Elevaiion
How wusseal placed:~ Menod [ Ja e Bk e 'ﬁ-_ Maerial From Ta
[Jonher BENT POURED-PROBED-HYE: [iop =oil clay bm i &
Backfill placed from __ 217 i.po_ 360§ Matesial BOREHOLESLOUG  (flay sticky bra softer [ 30
Filier pack from __ % i 1o _ 198 fi. Material GRAVEL  Size 3 pe sandy.silty cloy very sofi {caving) 50 [H
i e | - —_— brown siltsione) claysione B3 104
Explosives used: |:| Yes  Type Anunt \silisiome gray firmer 104 110
(Sa) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE lisbos gray 110 120
Proposcd Amouzi Aciual Amouni milistome gray firm 120 26l
(6) CASING/LINER
Caming Lmer  Dix #  From To  Gauge 51l Plae Wid Thed
Ole 3 1.3 198 [ 250] o3 C
ole e
e o]
] o {
SEe L] 9]
Lhm.'D Inside E’.Iun.m DLhw Location of shoeis) jog
r“‘-"f"‘:""i“'.'l'cs Dia g Frem [ ]a To 1
{7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perfomtions  Method mall shotied
Screens Type Maierial Date Stanteds'1 423022 Completed 212023
Perd’ Casimg/ Sereen Semisla  Shot gaof  Tels
Screen Limer [kia From To widhh lepgth  shois  pipe siwe | (unbended) Water Well Constrsctor Certiflcathen
Perf | Casing i g 148 NF} ] 1365 I certify that the work | performed on the construction, deepening. ahention, or
Parf | Casing i 178 JE 134 ] 44 ohandomment of this well s in complionce with Oregon waier supply well
consiruction siendards. Materials used and infomeation reporied sbove are true i
thee st af mry knowledge snd belied.
Licerse Mumber 3304 Datz  gspages
(8) W &: Minimum testing time is | hour Signed . . N
O Pump o Bailer @ Air D Flowing Anesian ¥ AMICHAEL ALLENDORFER | E-filad)
Yield guliwin __Drewdown Dl stem/Pum; h__Durstion (k) (handed) Water Well Cosstructer Certification
(L] 2iM) 1 I mccept responsibility for the construction, deepening. alteration, or abamdonment
waork performed on this well during the consinection dates reporied sbove. All work
performed during this tme is in compliance with Oregon water  supply well
1 —— *F Lab malysis D\r'h By oorstnection siandards. This report is tnee (o the best of my knowladge snd belief.
W ¢ concerns? es {describe below) TDS amount | 1@ m License Munsher 451 Dte gr3pa022
ety ot [ e el A ad
Signed  pOHN STADELI (E-filed)
Comteet Infio foptional} Asmow Drilling S5 536 4472
ORMGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT § o
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIMN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK  Form Version:
Mew exengd use wells st be sabmittad with o magp and recording fee.

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
www.healthoregon.org/dws


https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=YAMH&wl_nbr=59102
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/wl_details.aspx?wl_id=597509
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Soter Vineyards (PWS #95701)
Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)

September 17, 2025

SRC-BA — New Well #2 - YAMH59102 (Exempt Use Map) — L147380

STATE OF OREGON R A
Oregon Water Resources Department

WELL LOCATION MAP 725 Summer St NE, Sslem OR 97301 m

This map is supplemental to the WATER SUPFLY WELLREPORT (502)986-0900 .= prcotmens

LOCATION OF WELL Well Label: 147380

Latitude: 4529601100 Datum: WGS84 Printed: September 30, 2022

Longitude: -123.13387000

Township/Range/Section/Quarter-Quarter Section: e e s
ER: This map is inte! 0 represent

VWM3.00S4.00W24NWSW approximate locaton the well. It is notintended to

Address of Well- be construed as survey accurate in any manner.

10880 NE MINERAL SPRINGS ROAD CARLTON, OR 97111

Provided by well cons tructor

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
www.healthoregon.org/dws


https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=YAMH&wl_nbr=59102
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?Type=ExemptUseOwnerMap&wl_tag_nbr=147380
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/wl_details.aspx?wl_id=597509
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Soter Vineyards (PWS #95701)
Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)
September 17, 2025

SRC-BA — New Well #2 - YAMH59102 (2025 Survey Photos) — L147380

New well-
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Soter Vineyards (PWS #95701)
Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)
September 17, 2025

Approximate 500-ft radius around SRC-BA (New Well)
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Soter Vineyards (PWS #95701)
Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)
September 17, 2025

Treatment System Flow Diagrams

=7 oig wen Soter Vineyard Winery Water System Flow Diagram
(off-line) To Storage

- 1” Tank H

Fill _
n bl [ o
B New Well T T_I_—

-
Tank #4 "
201000'GAL i 20 k Storage Tank

Winery Pump

n To Winery
——— To Cave

12 [ 12 14
-@

15

To Cat House | Upper Storage Tanks
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Sotor Winery Flow Diagram # | Component

1 Old Well

2 New Well

3 Well-Mate Model 35-WB Pressure Tank

4 Carbon Filter

5 5-micron filter

6 Fleck 2510SXT Digital Control Water Softening System
7 1-micron cartridge filter

8 Tank #4 — 20,000-gal lower storage tank

9 30 gpm winery pump

10 Well-Mate Model 35-WB Pressure Tank

11 Harmsco Filter

12 Trojan UV Max Model #F4 UV unit

13 Carbon filter

14 “Carbon To Cave” backwashable carbon filter

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
www.healthoregon.org/dws
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Soter Vineyards (PWS #95701)
Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)
September 17, 2025

To Lower System LOWer S\/Stem

) Soter “Cat House”
Water Flow Diagram

Inlet from 20,000-gallon tank #1 — ———> fre=—@r={ -

Upper System

To Upper System

1EN = e — Tank #1
| "| 4,000-GAL 18
Fire System Pump > ﬁ W 7 |
Tank #3
N 4
4,000-GAL g § Tank #2
“| 4,000-GAL

Sotor “Cat House” Diagram # | Component

1 2" Master Meter Flow Register

2 Tank Fill Solenoid “Upper System” — 1 house, 2 cabins, & tasting room
3 Tank Fill Solenoid “Lower System” — 1 House at 10600 NE Hendricks Rd
4 Existing Storage Tank “For Lower Farm”

5 30-gpm submersible pump “For Lower Farm”

6 30-gpm submerisble pump “For Fire Suppression”

7 Two (2) 4.4-gallon Amtrol Well-X-Trol Model #WX-102 Pressure tanks
8 Harmsco HUR-40 cartridge filter

9 Trojan UV Max Model #F4 UV unit

10 CF-92N filter in RFC BB20 housings

11 Two (2) 4.4-gallon Amtrol Well-X-Trol Model #WX-102 pressure tanks
12 2” double check valve for “fire suppression system”

13 40-gpm submersible pump “for upper system/tasting room”

14 Four (4) 4.8-gallon Jet-Rite Model #PJR-15 pressure tanks

15 Harmsco HUR-40 cartridge filter

16 40-gpm submersible pump “for upper system/tasting room”

17 4,000-gallon Upper Storage Tank #1 (“potable”)

18 4,000-gallon Upper Storage Tank #2 (“potable”)

19 Emergency cross-over valve

20 Trojan UV Max Model #F4 UV unit

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
www.healthoregon.org/dws
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Soter Vineyards (PWS #95701)
Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)
September 17, 2025

Winery treatment - wells feed into pressure tanks, filters, and UV units (secondary
treatment) that then serves the 20,000-gallon tank.

Fleck 2510SXT
Digital Control
ater Softeni

MAXIMUM OPERATING PRESSURE: 128 P8I
MAX. INTERNAL OPERATING TEMP: 100°F MORESS

‘M35.WB
MME?ERNAL DPER?TINGTEMP: 1‘2:;;6 1“ ’MW [l

%"'""" ‘oo

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
www.healthoregon.org/dws
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Soter Vineyards (PWS #95701)

Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)
September 17, 2025

One piece, searmless iner shell moided
of premuim, hgh-densty polyethylene

TYPE: Classic

Outer shellis a composte of continuous
fiberglass strands sealed mth hgh-grade
epoxy resin

Sturdy, mokded polymenc base s comosan
and impuact prool

HEIGHT

MAXIMUM OVERALL
CAPACITY OPERATING DRAWDOWN DIAMETER  p\oyriney  NLET ASSEMBLY

Bottom inlet/outiet ane-piece dran is
custom molded of high-mpect PVC

CONNECTIONS
PRESSURE INCHCM cM gtlglt;:T T0 WEIGHT

WM-35WB WMO0450C M9.7/453 125/862/8.6 37.0/140.1 24/81 T&W4/188 214757 11/4" male NPT 102/ 46.4

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
www.healthoregon.org/dws
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Soter Vineyards (PWS #95701)
Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)

September 17, 2025

“Cat House” treatment building w/ pressure tanks,
filters and UV units (secondary treatment) that
supplies the tasting room, tasting room cabins, and
a home on the winery property.

y/\ WELLXTROL

AMTROL Next Generation Well Tanks Featuring Antimicrobial Protection
b a ] Specifications
Di Dy i
T Model VT‘ank Max. : imensions - System rawdown (Gallons) SJ\‘;WRQ
olume e
Number 30/50 40/60 50/70 gl
! u (Gallens) | Factor ﬂﬂ'@f{ {mi\ng:sl) (Inches) (psia) (psig) (psia) (Ibs)
WX-101 20 045 8 13 % NPTM 08 08 05 5
WxX-102 44 055 1" 15 % NPTM 14 12 10 9
WX-103 67 040 1" 20 % NPTM 21 18 16 15
WX-101 through W-200 WX-104 103 1.00 15 18 1 NPTM 32 28 24 20
WX-200 14.0 0.81 15 2 1NPTM 43 38 33 22

I A WX-201 14.0 0.81 15 25 1NPTF 4.3 38 33 25

|
P — WX-202 200 057 15 22 ANPTF | 62 54 47 2
WX-202XL | 26.0 044 15 38 1NPTF | 8.0 7.0 6.1 39
WX-203 320 035 15 a7 1INPTF | 88 86 76 a7
s WX-205 34.0 1.00 22 30 1%NPTF | 105 9.1 80 57
WX-250 440 077 22 36 1%NPTF | 138 ns 104 65
WX-251 62.0 055 22 47 1%NPTF | 192 166 148 87
WX-255 810 041 22 57 1%NPTF | 250 217 191 108
E WX-302 86.0 054 2 47 1%NPTF | 266 230 203 106
w201 traugh w350 WX-350 1190 0.39 26 62 1%NPTF | 368 319 281 146

Stainless Steel System Connection.
Maximum Working Pressure: All models: 150 psig. Factory Precharge: 38 psig.
Drawdown can be affectad by various ambient and system conditions, including temperature and prassure.

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
www.healthoregon.org/dws
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Soter Vineyards (PWS #95701)
Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)
September 17, 2025

Four (4) 4.8-gallon Jet-Rite Model #PJR-15 pressure tanks:

Description
Jet-Rite (PJR) tanks are a diaphragm type, pre-charged

hydro-pneumatic tank designed for residential and
commercial water well, pressure booster, and irrigation

Shell: Drawn steel w/ polyurethane paint finish

Diaphragm: Butyl rubber w/ copolymer
polypropylene liner

systems.
5 Connection: Stainless steel nipple
Ratings (PJR 6-PJR25S-3/4" nipple)

Max. Working Pressure: 125 PSI| (IRERIRE0S: NippI)

Max. Working Temp: 140 F
Pre-Charge (adjustable): 28 PSI

System Drawdown (gallons)
Diameter | Height & Volume 9 Weight
Model Connection
(inches) (inches) (gallons) (Ibs)
(inches) 20/40 30/50 40/60
PJR 6 8.0 12.0 Y 21 8 7 6 5.0
PJR 15 11.0 14.5 Y 4.8 1.7 1.5 13 10.0
PJR 208 11.4 13.5 Y 5.3 1.9 1.6 14 133
PJR25 12.5 18.9 Y 9.0 3.1 26 23 15.4
PJR 258 12.5 18.9 Y 9.0 3.1 26 23 154
PJR 441L 16.3 19.75 1 14.0 5.1 4.3 3.8 233
PJR 448 16.3 20.8 1 14.0 5.1 4.3 3.8 27.0
PJR 66S 16.3 28.5 1 20.0 7.6 6.5 5.5 38.0

\FLEXCO
(&= n

INDUS

A Swan Group Company

| 300 Pond St e Randolph, MA 02368 e 800-527-0030 e 781-986-2029 FAX e www.flexconind.com

NSF-55 Class A Trojan UV Max Model #D Controller & Model #F4 UV system
(lamp model #602807)

To find out what model you have, look at the label on the side of the controller as depicted below:

o,

“VIQUA

MODEL: D4+
SYS, Dd+ HOME 120V

EE —————————— | i, 100240 VAC, 50-60Hz, 124
PRSI M EME serial s 000001
o rue PART #: 650695-R
= REPLACEMENT LAMP: 602605
LAMPE DE RECHANGE: 602505

DATE OF MANUFACTURE:

Figure 2 Model D/E/F- Controller Components

[o] D4 D4+/D4-V+/D4-V | E4/E4+/E4-VIE4-V+/E4-50+ | FAIF4+/F4-VIF4-V+/F4-50+
No-tools maintenance Yes Yes Yes
Locking Lamp Connector Yes Yes Yes
LED Colour Display Yes Yes Yes
Sensor status indicator D4+, Dd-V+ Ed-V+, Ed+, E4-50+ Fd-V+, Fa+, F4-50+
Sensar D4+, Dd-v+ Ed-V+, Ed+, E4-50+ Fd-V+, Fd+, F4-50+
Lamp timer display Yes Yes Yes
Lamp timer reset button Yes Yes Yes
Mute button Yes Yes Yes
Solenoid valve Optional Optional Optional
External control relay Optional Optional Optional

Replacement Parts

~ VP60OM, VP950M, E4, E4+, F4, & F4+ DOSE CURVES (@ 95% UVT)

602806 — UV lamp for E4 & Ed+

602733 — quartz sleave for E4 & E4+

602807 — UV |lamp for F4 & FA+

602734 — quartz sleave for F4 & F4+

140

SB00RL-HO — UV lamp for VPE00&
VPEOOM

BA-ICE-C — controller for VPG00 &
VP950

8

S§950RL-HO — UV lamp for VPI50 &

BA-ICE-CM - controller for VPEOOM

g

VPO50M &VPI50M 4= Fd, Fds

Q50-600 — quartz slecve for VPE0D | 650713-007 — controller E4, E4+, =4, B4+

& VPEOOM FA & Fd+ == VPI50M
- VPEOOM

QS0-950 — quartz sleeve for VPI50
&\VPI50M

650703 — sensor for E4+ & F4+

Fluence Rate (mJ/cm?)
2 8

Water Quality Parameters
Hardness: < 7 grains (120 mg/L)

Iron: < 0.3 mg/L
Tannins: < 0.1 mg/L

5

8
8

o

0 10 20 30

40 50 60

Flow Rate (USGPM)

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
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Soter Vineyards (PWS #95701)
Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)
September 17, 2025

4,000-gallon storage tanks #1, #2 & #3

Vi '?’\\, j
SoterVineyardsgrasting EB
P
Roomibylresentationi )

4,000-gallon
Tank #1 &
Tank #2

| ca. 2022

4,000-gallon Tank #3 that
feeds fire suppression and
10600 Hendricks Rd House

S 7 ,',}Q

2.2miles .

i % ]
==
St L ] ——
10600]Northeast
‘H

- NE-Vam’hiII‘Rd—

a
= e
&

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
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Soter Vineyards (PWS #95701)
Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)
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One (1) 20,000-gallon storage tank (tank #4, ca. 2003) — fills tanks #1, #2, and #3

" oid wey Soter Vineyard Winery Water System Flow Diagram
{off-line) T

1" Tank Fill a
Solenoid
" Valve
2

Mew Well

Tank #4

]
20 k Storage Tank

Winery Pump

Upper System

. ToLowr system Lower System
g = ” WL Soter “Cat House”
H :w — L Water Flow Diagram
= —= It
1° 1%

(P
Inletfrom 20,000-gallon tank #1 — __pn*{ N
—0
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Soter Vineyards (PWS #95701)
Conditional Approval PR #19-2023 — 2 wells, storage tanks, UV & cartridge (secondary treatment)
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Storage tank information gathered during a water system survey on June 17, 2025
conducted by the Oregon Dept. of Agriculture is shown below.

Soter Vineyards Water System PWS 1D 4 95701
-~ -'f}\"‘\ HEALTH OHA .g:if-’u‘:;_isl'.;r-é andices - Jete GRS
Page 13 of 16
Storage and Pressure Tanks
Tank Material
Tank Type {Concrebe, Stesl
[Glmaund, (Ejevated Risdiod, Plastic Year Volume
HNumber Hame [P ressuns Oeher) Built [gal.}
1 | Storage Tank #1 G Concrete 2022| 4,000
2  [Storage Tank#2 G Concrete 2022 4000
3 Storage Tank #3 G Concrete unk| unk
4 Storage Tank #4 G Plastic 2003) 20,000
Total Volume:| 28,000 plus
Reservoir Number: 1 2 3 4
Reservoir Features Yes MNo||Yes MNo||Yes Mo||Yes Nol|Yes No
Famoelgete e O Blo & O a8 oa|\oag
# Hatch s=cured (e.q. locked, bolied, efc)? ... B O®Aa O B O& O|g a
# All tank acoess points watertight?...........ooe.... B Ola O B O O|g a
® Screened ventT. e B Ola O B OB8 O/ 0 g
Cvarf o o B O B O B 0O B 0O [m .
& Overflow protected (screenfflapfvalve)? ... B O B O B O B O o a
Diraim to daylight? ... O g0 a O B8 O 0O O
Wiater level gauge? e O glo a O a8 o0oa| oo
Eypass piping? (@ if used for contact time) .. B O&a o B OO 8|0 0
Alarrn for high or low levels? ... O g0 a O B8 O 0O O
Separate inletiowtiet? ... B Ola O B O O|(g a
Approved interior costing? ... B OAa O B O& O/ a
Extarior in good condition? ... B Ola O B O O|(g a
Annusal interiorfexterior inspection® ... O alo e O e oo
Cleaning schedule? ... .. O g0 a O 8 0O&a| oo
Continuously disinfected? | #® post ‘81 redwocd) [ na [ ne O na Of|lre O 0O O
Pressure Tanks 1,23 456 7,89, 101 | [12,13
Apcessible for maintenance? . B a B 0O B 0O B 0O B 0
BYPE5S DIDIMAT e B a B 0O B 0O B 0O B8 0
DIFEINT e e e B O B 0O B O B O B 0O
Pressure relisf deviea® ... B O&a Oo|&@ O0|& O 8 0O
Air bladderfdisphragm? ... B O& O(&@ O0(&a 0O|& 0
Walve for sdding Sir? o B OB OB OB O |8 0O
Comments
The system has four underground storage tanks and 13 pressure tanks.
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